

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MITCHELL J. STEIN,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Eleventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JEFFREY L. FISHER
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 724-7081
jlfisher@stanford.edu

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
EDMUND G. LACOUR JR.
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 879-5000
paul.clement@kirkland.com

Counsel for Petitioner

August 14, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

OPINIONS BELOW 4

JURISDICTION 4

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 5

 A. Factual Background..... 5

 B. Trial Proceedings..... 8

 C. Post-Trial Proceedings. 12

 D. The Eleventh Circuit’s Decision 14

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... 15

I. This Case Involves A Deep And Persistent
Split Among The Circuits And State Courts
Of Last Resort..... 17

II. The Decision Below Is Wrong. 23

III. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle To Address
This Exceptionally Important Issue. 29

CONCLUSION 32

Appendix A

 Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals
 for the Eleventh Circuit, No. 14-15621
 (Jan. 18, 2017) App-1

Appendix B

Order of the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit Denying Petition for
Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc,
No. 14-15621-FF (Mar. 16, 2017)..... App-45

Appendix C

Order of the United States District Court for
the Southern District of Florida Denying
Defendant's Post Trial Motions,
No. 11-80205-CR (June 9, 2014) App-47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Beltran v. Cockrell</i> , 294 F.3d 730 (5th Cir. 2002).....	2, 22
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935).....	4, 23, 27
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	13, 21, 24
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	30
<i>DeVoss v. State</i> , 648 N.W.2d 56 (Iowa 2002)	2, 21
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972).....	1
<i>Hysler v. Florida</i> , 315 U.S. 411 (1942).....	1
<i>Meece v. Commonwealth</i> , 348 S.W.3d 627 (Ky. 2011)	22
<i>Mesarosh v. United States</i> , 352 U.S. 1 (1956).....	29
<i>Mooney v. Holohan</i> , 294 U.S. 103 (1935).....	17, 23
<i>N. Mariana Islands v. Bowie</i> , 243 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Nash</i> , 222 N.E.2d 473 (Ill. 1966).....	22
<i>People v. Smith</i> , 870 N.W.2d 299 (Mich. 2015)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Ross v. Heyne</i> , 638 F.2d 979 (7th Cir. 1980).....	2, 26
<i>Shih Wei Su v. Fillion</i> , 335 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2003).....	29
<i>Soto v. Ryan</i> , 760 F.3d 947 (9th Cir. 2014).....	3, 16, 19
<i>State v. Yates</i> , 629 A.2d 807 (N.H. 1993)	3, 16, 20
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976).....	1
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985).....	25, 30
<i>United States v. Cargill</i> , 17 F. App'x 214 (4th Cir. 2001)	22
<i>United States v. Crockett</i> , 435 F.3d 1305 (10th Cir. 2006).....	2, 21
<i>United States v. Foster</i> , 874 F.2d 491 (8th Cir. 1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 498 F.2d 1164 (3d Cir. 1974)	22
<i>United States v. Iverson</i> , 648 F.2d 737 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	22
<i>United States v. LaPage</i> , 231 F.3d 488 (9th Cir. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Mangual-Garcia</i> , 505 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007)	18, 22, 26
<i>United States v. Meinster</i> , 619 F.2d 1041 (4th Cir. 1980).....	22
<i>United States v. Olsen</i> , 737 F.3d 625 (9th Cir. 2013).....	31

<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 496 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2007)	28
<i>Wheat v. United States</i> , 486 U.S. 153 (1988).....	28, 29
<i>White v. Ragen</i> , 324 U.S. 760 (1945).....	16
Statute	
28 U.S.C. §1254(1)	4
Other Authorities	
Complaint, <i>SEC v. Heart Tronics, Inc., et al.</i> , No. 8:11-cv-01962-JVS(ANx) (C.D. Cal. filed Dec. 20, 2011), ECF No. 1	11
Criminal Justice Standards for the Prosecution Function (Am. Bar Ass’n 2015)	28
Joaquin Sapien and Sergio Hernandez, <i>Who Policies Prosecutors Who Abuse Their Authority? Usually Nobody</i> , ProPublica (Apr. 3, 2013), http://bit.ly/2hLbgm3	31
Judgment and Probation/Commitment Order, <i>United States v. Anand</i> , No. 2:12-cr-00589-JAK (C.D. Cal. Nov. 7, 2013), ECF No. 38.....	13
Judgment, <i>United States v. Carter</i> , No. 1:11-cr-00278-RMC (D.D.C. Nov. 6, 2013), ECF No. 57.....	13
National Prosecution Standards (Nat’l Dist. Attorneys Ass’n 2009).....	28
Richard A. Rosen, <i>Disciplinary Sanctions Against Prosecutors for Brady Violations: A Paper Tiger</i> , 65 N.C. L. Rev. 693 (1987)	31

Shawn Musgrave, *Scant Discipline Follows
Prosecutors' Impropriety in Massachusetts*,
New England Ctr. for Investigative
Reporting (Mar. 6, 2017),
<http://bit.ly/2lTofQ0> 31
